an enhancement for her singular role in undertaking this Action, and for the risks and work 

attendant to this role, which award shall be deducted from the “Settlement Fund.”  

(h) “Named Plaintiff” means Linda Champagne.

(i) “Settlement Fund” means Four Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and Zero

Cents ($440,000.00), which is the maximum amount Plannernet shall be required to pay under this 

Agreement, and is inclusive of all attorneys’ fees, attorneys’ costs, incentive awards, claims 

administration expenses, alleged damages, and PAGA Claim amounts.  The employer’s share of all

[...]

Allocation of Settlement Funds.

(a) Class Counsel intends to move the Court for an award of attorneys’ fees

compensating Class Counsel for its representation of the Class Members in this matter in an amount 

equal to thirty percent (30%) of the Settlement Fund, equal to One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand 

dollars and 00/100 ($132,000.00), the entire amount of which is to be deducted from the Settlement 

Fund.  Class Counsel also intends to move the Court for an Order reimbursing actual litigation costs 

and expenses in an amount not to exceed Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($7,900.00), 

claims administration fees and costs incurred by the Settlement Administrator, in an amount not to 

exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), and an Enhancement Award in an amount not to 

exceed Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($8,500.00) to the Named Plaintiff.  The attorneys’ 

fees, litigation costs, claims administration costs and Enhancement Awards are to be paid out of the 

Settlement Fund as explained below and shall not be an additional cost to Plannernet.  Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) of the Settlement Fund shall be allocated to the PAGA Claim

[...]

(a) Time for Distribution of the First Installment of Settlement Payments.

Settlement Payments shall be made on an installment basis.  Within thirty (30) days after the 

Effective Date, Plannernet shall pay the first installment to the Settlement Administrator, which 

shall comprise Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($220,000).  The Settlement Administrator 

shall distribute the first installment within seven (7) business days from receipt in the following 

manner: Class Members’ proportionate shares of their settlement awards; Class Counsel’s costs and 

expenses; 50% of the Named Plaintiff’s Enhancement Award;

[...]

for any and all tax liability incurred by them resulting from sums paid to them pursuant to this 

settlement and Agreement.   

(b) Time for Distribution of the Second and Final Installment Payment.  One

year from Plannernet’s initial Installment Payment, Plannernet will pay one (1) subsequent 

installment of Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($220,000).   The Settlement Administrator 

will distribute the second installment within seven (7) business days from receipt in the following 

manner:  Class Members’ remaining proportionate share of their settlement awards; the remainder 

of Plaintiff’s Enhancement Award;

[...]

reimbursements, in an amount not to exceed $7,900.00, to be paid from the Settlement Fund.  

Plannernet shall not, directly or indirectly, oppose or contest this request.   

(c) Class Counsel may apply for an Enhancement Award to the Named Plaintiff

in an amount not to exceed Eight-Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($8,500.00) for her time and 

effort spent pursuing the Action, and for the risks undertaken for fees and costs in the event of an 

unsuccessful outcome in this Action.  Plannernet agrees not to oppose such an application, so long 

as it is consistent with the provisions of this Agreement.

[...]

Named Plaintiff, the Class, Class Members, Class Counsel or the Settlement Administrator based on 

distributions and payments made in accordance with this Agreement, once approved by the Court. 

(g) The maximum amount Plannernet can be required to pay under this Settlement

for any purpose is the amount of the Settlement Fund, Four Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($440,000.00).  

13. No Injunctive Relief.  As part of this Settlement, Plannernet shall not be required to

enter into any consent decree, nor shall Plannernet be required to agree to any provision for 

injunctive relief.  Plannernet shall not be required as part of the Settlement to modify or eliminate